CITY OF NEW ROADS

211 West Main Street New Roads, Louisiana 70760

AGENDA

Special Meeting of Tuesday, December 8, 2020 5:30 p.m.

- 1. Call to Order
- 2. Prayer (V. Davis)
- 3. Pledge of Allegiance (J. Nelson)
- 4. Roll Call
- 5. Public comments on agenda items
- 6. Public Hearing Adoption of 2021 Budget and 2020 Budget Amendment
- 7. Adjournment

Due to the Coronavirus, this meeting will be held virtually.

You may email your public comments to <u>lynette@cityofnewroads.net</u>. Comments are only accepted referencing an agenda item to be read in the meeting. Emails must contain your name, address, and the agenda item.

The meeting can be publicly viewed live on the city's Facebook page at City of New Roads

Certification of Meeting Conducted Pursuant to La. R.S. 42:17.1

In accordance with R.S. 42:17.1 this notice shall serve as certification of the City of New Roads' inability to otherwise operate in accordance with the Louisiana Open Meetings Law due to such a meeting being detrimental to the health, safety, and/or welfare of the public as a result of the public health emergency, as declared by Governor Edwards on March 17, 2020 by Proclamation Number JBE 2020-30.

The City of New Roads will provide for attendance at its essential government meeting on Tuesday, December 8, 2020 via video conference because it is unable to obtain a quorum. It is essential that the City of New Roads continue to operate because of the adoption of the 2021 Budget and 2020 Budget Amendment.

Considering the foregoing, and in accordance with R.S. 42:17:1 and Proclamation Number JBE 2020-30, the City of New Roads' meeting on Tuesday, December 8, 2020 at 5:30 p.m. will be held via video conference and in a manner that will allow for observation and input by members of the public, as set forth in the notice posted on Monday, December 7, 2020.

The meeting may be observed on Facebook at City of New Roads. Members of the public may submit public comment on an agenda item by sending an email to lynette@cityofnewroads.net. All public comments will be properly identified and acknowledged during the meeting.

Certified this 7th day of December, 2020

7. 14

Signature of Agency Head/ Chief Executive Officer